application shall be submitted in a scanned copy (online portal). 

ii. The Technical Bid (instructions, terms & conditions, specifications, brochures, copies of 

the certificates/work orders etc) should be submitted online mode only. EMD by way of 

Demand Draft of Rs.35,000/- (Rupees thirty-five thousand only) in favor of State Bank 

of India, payable at Lucknow as a refundable ‘Participation Fees’ will be submitted in 

physical form before the price bid (after short listing of external auditor/consulting firm). 

No need to submit EMD during the sort listing process.